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Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
November 9, 2022 at 6:00 PM 
 
REVIEWING 

• BZAV-10-22-001 
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PACKET CONTENTS 
 

• Review & Case History 
• Presentation 
• Application(s) 

 
 

 
FOIA 
 

In compliance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), a notice 

of this meeting and an agenda were posted and furnished to all news 

media and persons requesting notification. Posted notices were 

installed on each subject parcel 15 days prior to the meeting. 
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BZAV-10-22-001  
REVIEW & CASE HISTORY 
 

APPLICANT: Robert I. Garvin, Jr. 

OWNER: Robert I. Garvin, Jr. 

LOCATION: 4664 Westervelt Rd, Meggett, SC 29449 

PID / TMS#: 193-00-00-012 

APPLICATION: 
 
 

Variance request to remove one 25” DBH Grand Tree and to 

encroach more than 25% into the protected area of one 40” DBH 

Grand Tree for a proposed single-family dwelling. 

TOTAL ACREAGE: 2.4 acres 

HIGHLAND: 1.452 acres 
 

PARCEL HISTORY: 

The Subject Parcel was purchased by the Applicant’s father, Robert Garvin (Sr.), in July of 

1968; at that time, the parcel was utilized for minor agricultural pursuits. In 1985, a mobile 

home was installed on the parcel by the Applicant and his wife where they lived until 1989. 

Thereafter, the mobile home was either rented, occupied by other family members, or 

used for storage. In 1992, ownership of the parcel formally transferred to its current owner, 

Mr. Robert Garvin, Jr. (the Applicant).  

STAFF REVIEW: 

The applicant and property owner, Robert I. Garvin, Jr., is requesting a Variance to remove 

one 25” DBH Grand Tree and to encroach more than 25% into the protected area of one 

40” DBH Grand Tree for a proposed single-family residence on property located in at 4664 

Westervelt Rd (TMS 193-00-00-012). 

The subject property is zoned Agricultural Rural (AG) and contains one legal 

nonconforming mobile home, associated utilities, and a small pump house. There is an 

unpermitted storage shed (roughly 12’ x 30’) sitting at the base of a Grand Tree and within 

5-ft of the Critical Area, which the Applicant will need to bring into compliance prior to 

receiving permits for new development. Surrounding properties are also in the AR Zoning 

District of the Town of Meggett and contain residential homes or are vacant, undeveloped 

lots. 
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APPROVAL CRITERIA - §10.12.6(B) 
STAFF RESPONSE & FINDINGS 
 

According to §10.12.6(B) of the Town of Meggett Zoning & Land Development Regulations 

Ordinance, a Zoning Variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the 

Board of Zoning Appeals makes and explains in writing the following findings: 
 

§10.12.6 B (1):   There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
piece of property; 

Response: The subject property is uniquely shaped and contains several features that limit the 

buildable area. A drainage easement runs the length of the left side property 

boundary, beginning at the parcel’s slim frontage boundary and ending when it 

meets the Critical Line; observing the limits of the drainage easement, the parcel is 

left with approximately 50 ft of frontage. Moving through the bottleneck entrance, 

the property opens to the remaining highland surrounded by over 700 ft of Critical 

Line. In implementing the required setbacks, the total buildable highland area is 

reduced to less than a half-acre; the buildable area is further reduced to 

approximately 0.15 acres due to the presence of Grand Trees and the existing septic 

system and well (which the Applicant plans to utilize for the new home). Finally, the 

subject parcel is located within two separate FEMA designated flood zones; most of 

the property is located in the AE-10 zone, however, a small bluff of highland on the 

right interior side is identified as an X zone.  

In order to provide sufficient space for a home within the non-flood area, it may be 

necessary to remove a Grand Tree and/or encroach into the protected area of 

another. It is also worth noting that the tree proposed for removal is one of the 

smallest of the 12 Grand Trees on site. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

§10.12.6 B (2):   These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions may be unique to the subject property and do not generally apply 

to other property in the vicinity. Most of the surrounding parcels contain Grand 

Trees, however, those parcels either (1) already contain well established single-family 

dwellings, or (2) are undeveloped with an adequately sized buildable area 

unburdened by the presence of protected trees.  

Additionally, the Applicant’s Letter of Intent states, “…most of the lots in the vicinity 

of our lot have existing homes built many years ago. They also have much larger 

areas to construct a dwelling.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 
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§10.12.6 B (3):   Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular 
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property; 

Response: Strict application of the Ordinance to the subject parcel may make it difficult to 

develop. The conditions identified in the first criterion limit the buildable area on the 

parcel to approximately 0.15 acres. Over the past few years, the typical size of new 

construction homes in Meggett has been roughly 2,500 sq ft (0.057 acres), not 

including porches, decks, or parking areas/driveways; on average, these homes and 

their associated outdoor areas utilize at least 0.15 acres, if not more.  

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

§10.12.6 B (4):   The authorization of a Variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning district will not 
be harmed by the granting of the Variance; 

Response: Granting of a Variance should not be of substantial detriment to surrounding 

properties, nor should it affect the character of the zoning district. §4.5.1 of the ZLDR 

states that the purpose and intent of the Agricultural Rural zoning district is “To 

provide for quiet, livable, low-density residential neighborhoods, and to encourage 

the formation and continuance of a stable rural residential environment.” 

Approving the removal of one tree and encroaching into the protected area of 

another will allow a new single-family dwelling to be built in a neighborhood already 

full of similar dwellings. Additionally, it will facilitate the removal of the mobile home 

on the property, which is the only one of its kind left in the immediate area. 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

§10.12.6 B (5):   The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a Variance the effect of which 
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 
zoning district, to extend physically a Nonconforming Use of land, or to change 
the zoning district boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably if a Zoning Variance is granted shall not 
be considered grounds for granting a Zoning Variance; 

Response: Granting of the Variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning 

district, nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Staff has seen no evidence thus far to suggest that 

profitability is in any way relevant to this request. 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

§10.12.6 B (6):   The need for the Variance is not the result of the Applicant’s own actions; and 

Response: The need for the Variance is not the result of the Applicant’s own actions. The 

subject trees were planted by the Applicant’s father decades ago, prior to the Town’s 
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adoption of any Zoning regulations. At that time, there was no way to know what 

their future impact might be concerning development of the parcel.  

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

§10.12.6 B (7):   Granting of the Variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive 
Plan or the purposes of this Ordinance. 

Response: Granting of the Variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive 

Plan and the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance. The subject property and the 

surrounding properties are intended for Residential Use, according to the Future 

Land Use Map. This Land Use Element in the Comprehensive Plan further states, 

“The Residential Future Land Use Category is intended to maintain the Town’s low-

density single-family residential character.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS’ ACTION 
 

According to Article 10.12, Zoning Variances, §10.12.6, Approval Criteria , of the Town of Meggett 

Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), the Board of Zoning Appeals has 

the authority to hear and decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the 

provisions of this Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship [§10.12.6(A)]. A Zoning Variance 

may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings [§10.12.6(B), Approval Criteria]. 

In granting a Variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions regarding the 

location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the Board may 

consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote 

the public health, safety, or general welfare [§10.12.6(C)]. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions, or deny Case# BZAV-10-22-

001 based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to 

make an informed decision. At least two-thirds of the members present and voting are required to 

approve a Zoning Variance pursuant to [§10.12.5(C)].  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Should the Board decide to approve the application, Staff recommends the following conditions 

apply: 

1. In consideration of the 10+ remaining Grand Trees on such a small parcel, it is Staff’s 

recommendation that mitigation for the removal of the 25” DBH Grand Tree be suspended 

pending the satisfactory protection and preservation of the remaining trees during 
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construction. Should it come to pass that any of the Grand Trees remaining on site are 

negatively impacted by the construction, thereby necessitating removal, the suspended 

standard mitigation1 for the removal of the 25” DBH Grand Tree shall apply, in addition to 

any mitigation requirements imposed for the tree(s) damaged by development-related 

negligence. 

2. Prior to construction and the removal of the 25” DBH Live Oak, protection barricades shall 

be installed around all Grand Trees to be preserved within 40’ of any disturbed area; these 

barricades will be inspected and approved by Staff prior to permit approval and shall 

remain in place throughout all aspects of development activity (including the removal of 

the mobile home). The stump of the 25” DBH tree shall be removed with as little soil 

disturbance as possible using a stump grinder. 

3. The Applicant shall remove the unpermitted shed from the root flare of the 46” DBH Live 

Oak, without additional injury to the tree, to an approved area outside of the OCRM Critical 

Line setback. 

4. The Applicant shall retain a Certified Arborist to monitor and conduct any necessary 

maintenance (such as trimming, pruning, etc.) on the requested 40” DBH Grand Tree for 

the duration of construction. A letter from the arborist explaining how the tree will be 

protected during development shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator for review 

and approval. If the requested tree dies within 3 years of construction, the Applicant shall 

satisfy the standard mitigation requirements appropriate for a 40” DBH tree. 

 

  
  

 
1 Standard Mitigation Requirements: The Applicant shall satisfy the mitigation by either (a) 
submitting a mitigation plan for review and approval indicating the installation of canopy trees no 
smaller than two and one-half (2.5) inches in caliper equaling inch per inch replacement, (b) by 
depositing funds equal to the cost of planting/maintaining the replacement trees into the Town of 
Meggett’s Tree Bank, or (c) a combination of both (a) and (b). 
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APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 

 
SUBJECT PARCEL   
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AERIAL VIEW OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL 

 
SUBJECT PARCEL - OVERLAY WITH FLOOD ZONE MAP 
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RECORDED PLAT 

 
 



 

www.townofmeggettsc.org 

11 

2016 PLAT SHOWING SHARED DRAINAGE EASEMENT 
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RECENT SURVEY WITH OCRM SIGNATURE 
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
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SITE PHOTOS 
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56” Oak 
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25” DBH Live Oak 
(Requested to remove) 

40” DBH Dbl. Live Oak 
(Requested to encroach into 

protected area) 
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25” DBH Live Oak 
(Requested to remove) 

40” DBH Dbl. Live Oak 
(Requested to encroach into 

protected area) 

25” Live Oak 
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30’ Drainage Easement along left 
side property boundary. 
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Existing mobile home 
(to be removed) Approx. location of existing 

septic/drain field area 

56” Live Oak 31” Dbl. Live Oak 

31” Live Oak 



 

www.townofmeggettsc.org 

20 

  

31” Live Oak 
40” Dbl. Live Oak 

27” Live Oak 

27” Live Oak 
40” Dbl. Live Oak 
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28” Live Oak 

Unpermitted Storage Shed 
-within the 50 ft Critical Line Setback 

- sitting directly on the root flare of a protected tree 
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Critical Area 

46” Live Oak 
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40” Dbl. Oak 
(requesting to encroach) 
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Small area (bluff) outside of the AE-10 flood zone 

Canopy of the 25” Live Oak requested for removal 


